

A121080  
A121081  
A121988  
(Consolidated)

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION TWO

---

**DON L. BECK ASSOCIATES, INC.,**  
*Plaintiff, Cross-Defendant, Appellant and Cross-Respondent,*  
v.  
**SILICON VALLEY LAW GROUP,**  
*Defendant, Cross-Complainant, Respondent and Cross-Appellant*

-----

**SILICON VALLEY LAW GROUP,**  
*Plaintiff, Respondent and Cross-Appellant,*  
v.  
**DON L. BECK,**  
*Defendant, Appellant and Cross-Respondent*

---

Consolidated Appeals from the Superior Court of the State of California  
in and for the City and County of San Francisco  
Case Nos. CGC-06-452689 and CGC-06-452690  
Hon. Richard L. Patsey (Ret.), Judge Pro Tem

---

**APPELLANT AND CROSS-RESPONDENT  
DON L. BECK ASSOCIATES, INC.'S  
REPLY BRIEF**

---

William McGrane [S.B.N. 057761]  
Christopher Sullivan [S.B.N. 148083]  
McGrane Greenfield LLP  
One Ferry Building—Suite 220  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 283-1776  
Facsimile: (415) 283-1777

Of Counsel:  
Gary L. Simms [S.B.N. 096239]  
One Ferry Building—Suite 220  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 283-1776  
Facsimile: (415) 283-1777

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT AND CROSS-RESPONDENT DON L. BECK ASSOCIATES, INC.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
A. Statute of Limitations: Whether Undisputed Facts Constitute “Actual Injury” Within The Meaning Of Code of Civil Procedure Section 340.6 Is A Question Of Law For The Court. ....	3
B. Causation. ....	6
II. BECK INC. SUFFERED ITS FIRST ACTUAL INJURY FROM HOGE FENTON’S MALPRACTICE NO LATER THAN 2002. ....	8
A. The Loss Or Diminution Of A Right Or Remedy, As Well As Monetary Loss, Constitute “Actual Injury” Under Section 340.6. ....	8
B. Undisputed Evidence Established That Beck Inc. Suffered Both A Diminution Of Its Legal Rights And Monetary Damages Before Expiration Of The Statute Of Limitations. ....	10
1. <i>Jordache</i> is directly on point. ....	10
2. Beck Inc.’s monetary losses. ....	12
a. Beck Inc. did not admit it suffered no actual injury. ....	12
b. The parties agree that actual injury was suffered at the time of the Beck Inc./Wheeler settlement in April 2002. ....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)**

- c. Beck Inc. indisputably suffered actual injury by paying Hoge Fenton almost \$24,000 in fees to remedy the botched fix. . . . . 15
      - d. Beck Inc. paid SVLG almost \$130,000 in fees to defend against the *Wheeler* litigation, including fees to demur to Mr. Wheeler’s allegation that Beck Inc.’s revocation was untimely . . . . . 16
    - C. SVLG Ignores Settled Law Holding That Entering Into A Contract Constitutes A Jural Act That Itself Can Produce Actual Injury Even If Future Events Remedy Some Of The Damages. . . . . 19
    - D. Neither *Baltins*, *Fritz* Nor *Shopoff* Supports The Trial Court’s Finding That Actual Injury First Occurred In October 2005. . . . . 20
  - III. THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARDS IN HOLDING BECK INC. FAILED TO PROVE HOGE FENTON’S MALPRACTICE. . . . . 22
    - A. The Trial Court Failed To Decide The Trial-Within-A-Trial Represented By *Wheeler*. . . . . 22
    - B. Legal Malpractice Victims May Settle With The Attorneys Who Represented Them In The Underlying Litigation Without Appealing The Judgment In That Litigation Or Demonstrating An Appeal Would Be Futile . . . . . 23
      - 1. The Supreme Court has rejected any requirement that a malpractice plaintiff must pursue an appeal or demonstrate its futility. . . . . 23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)**

- 2. Even if *Laird* did not require reversal, the same result must follow as a matter of policy. . . . . 26
  - a. The impact of a settlement pending appeal should be judged by the reasonableness of the settlement. . . . . 26
  - b. Neither judicial error nor settlement automatically bars a malpractice claim. . . . . 27
  - c. A reasonable-settlement test is not incompatible with a causation analysis. . . . . 32
  
- C. Even If Liability Turned Entirely On A Straight Trial-Within-A-Trial Analysis Of The Abandoned Appeal, Beck Inc. Carried Any Burden It Might Have Had To Demonstrate That Hoge Fenton Committed Malpractice And That An Appeal Would Have Been Futile. . . . . 35
  - 1. Beck Inc. established the fact of Hoge Fenton’s underlying malpractice. . . . . 35
  
  - 2. Beck Inc. established that an appeal from the *Wheeler* judgment would not have been successful. . . . . 35
    - a. Judge Huber did not erroneously fail to make findings. . . . . 36
  
    - b. Even if Judge Huber erred by not making findings as to the application of Civil Code section 1501, the error was harmless. . . . . 38
  
    - c. Neither Civil Code section 1501 (waiver) nor section 1442 (forfeiture) would have provided any basis for reversal had Beck Inc. pursued an appeal in *Wheeler*. . . . . 40

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)**

CONCLUSION ..... 43

Certificate of Compliance (Word Count) ..... *post*

Certificate of Service ..... *post*

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Adams v. Paul (1995) 11 Cal.4th 583 .....	5, 8, 25
Baltins v. James (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1193 .....	5-6, 10, 20-22
Bennett v. McCall (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 122 .....	17
Church v. Jamison (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1568 .....	27, 28
Collins v. Marvel Land Co. (1970) 13 Cal.App.3d 34 .....	40, 41
Crestwood Cove Apartments Business Trust v. Turner (Utah 2007) 2007 UT 48 [164 P.3d 1247] .....	28-29, 31-32
Fantazia v. County of Stanislaus (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1444 .....	26
Foxborough v. Van Atta (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 217 .....	5, 8
Fritz v. Ehrmann (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1374 .....	5, 10, 20-22
Ghirardo v. Antonioli (1994) 8 Cal.4th 791 .....	4
Hebrew Academy of San Francisco v. Goldman (2007) 42 Cal.4th 883 .....	25
Henslee v. Union Planters Nat. Bank & Trust Co. (1949) 335 U.S. 595, 69 S.Ct. 290 [93 L.Ed. 259] .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

Hensley v. Caietti  
(1993) [13 Cal.App.4th 1165](#) ..... 5, 19

Hewitt v. Allen  
(Nev. 2002) [118 Nev. 216](#) [43 P.3d 345] ..... 28, 30-34

Hollman v. Warren  
(1948) [32 Cal.2d 351](#) ..... 9

Jordache Enterprises, Inc. v. Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison  
(1998) [18 Cal.4th 739](#) ..... 3-4, 8-11, 17,  
..... 19-21, 34

Kuriniij v. Hanna & Morton  
(1997) [55 Cal.App.4th 853](#) ..... 35, 36

Laird v. Blacker  
(1992) [2 Cal.4th 606](#) ..... 2, 23-26, 31

Little v. Automobile Stiegler, Inc.  
(2003) [29 Cal.4th 1064](#) ..... 21

Lombardo v. Huysentruyt  
(2001) [91 Cal.App.4th 656](#) ..... 27-28, 30

Mattco Forge, Inc. v. Arthur Young & Co.  
(1997) [52 Cal.App.4th 820](#) ..... 7, 22

McAllister v. California Coastal Com'n  
(2008) [169 Cal.App.4th 912](#) ..... 6

People v. Ledesma  
(1997) [16 Cal.4th 90](#) ..... 9

Radovich v. Locke-Paddon  
(1995) [35 Cal.App.4th 946](#) ..... 3, 4, 19-20

Roddenberry v. Roddenberry  
(1996) [44 Cal.App.4th 634](#) ..... 13, 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

Sanguansak v. Myers  
(1986) [178 Cal.App.3d 110](#) ..... 41

Sheldon Appel Co. v. Albert & Oliker  
(1989) [47 Cal.3d 863](#) ..... 13

Shopoff & Cavallo LLP v. Hyon  
(2008) [167 Cal.App.4th 1489](#) ..... 5, 20, 21

Sindell v. Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher  
(1997) [54 Cal.App.4th 1457](#) ..... 5

Social Service Union, Local 535 v. County of Monterey  
(1989) [208 Cal.App.3d 676](#) ..... 39

Soule v. General Motors Corp.  
(1994) [8 Cal.4th 548](#) ..... 3, 38-39

Sperber v. Robinson  
(1994) [26 Cal.App.4th 736](#) ..... 38-39

Tchorbadjian v. Western Home Insurance Co.  
(1995) [39 Cal.App.4th 1211](#) ..... 25

United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. Lucky Stores, Inc.  
(9th Cir. 1986) [806 F.2d 1385](#) ..... 42

United States v. Gutterman  
(9th Cir. 1983) [701 F.2d 104](#) ..... 8

Van Dyke v. Dunker & Aced  
(1996) [46 Cal.App.4th 446](#) ..... 21

Village Nurseries v. Greenbaum  
(2002) [101 Cal.App.4th 26](#) ..... 6, 8



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

**Statutes**

Civil Code sections:

1442 ..... 3, 42  
1501 ..... 3, 36, 38-42

Code of Civil Procedure sections:

340.6 ..... 1, 3-5, 8, 13, 17, 21, 24  
632 ..... 37  
634 ..... 23, 35, 39

Evidence Code section:

801 ..... 13

Government Code section:

14 ..... 9

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999) ..... 9  
Webster’s New World Dictionary (3d college ed. 1988) ..... 9
